GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 122
ANSWERED ON 9™ MARCH, 2017

CONSTRUCTION OF NH

*122. SHRIRAJU SHETTY :

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
gseh URage 3R JSTATeT J37

be pleased to state:

(@)
(b)
(©)

(d)
(€)

the total expenditure incurred on the construction of four lane National Highways in various States including between Pune and Kagal in Maharashtra in the recent past;

the total toll tax collected from the above Highways including Pune to Kagal toll booths during the last three years;

the present status of these projects and the type of maintenance liability imposed on the construction company;

the time by which the projects are likely to be completed; and

the total amount spent on repairing and maintenance, construction of service roads, plantation of trees between the roads, the cost of road divider and public security on these routes during the above period?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(@) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 122 ANSWERED ON 09.03.2017 ASKED BY SHRI RAJU
SHETTY REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF NH.

€)) Two hundred sixty one nos. of 4 laning projects with total length of 14268 Km amounting to Rs. 183180 Crore are presently ongoing at different stages and are likely to be completed by May 2019. An amount of Rs. 62046 Crore has been incurred on the development of National Highways (NHs) including works of 4 laning of NHs in various states during the current financial year 2016-17. Details are given at Annexure-I.

(b) Toll tax to the tune of Rs 43721 Crore collected on NHs which includes 930 Crore toll tax collected on Pune and Kagal highway during the last three year.

(c) to (e) The total cost incurred in four laning of Pune to Kagal stretch is 1197.4 Crore.
The status of stretch between Pune to Kagal is given as under:

Q) Pune — Satara Section: Presently the stretch is being augmented to six laning under DBFOT pattern wherein Concessionaire is responsible for construction and maintenance of the entire stretch during the Concession period which is 24 years from 01.10.2010 i.e. up to March 2034. At present physical progress is 85% and 119 km have been completed out of 140.35km. Pune — Satara Section 6-laning work is likely to be completed by March 2018.

(i) Satara — Kagal section: The work of 4 laning have been completed and the project is under operation & maintenance wherein Concessionaire is responsible for maintenance of the entire stretch during the Concession period which is up to January 2022.

In BOT (Build Operate Transfer) and EPC (Engineering Procurement and Construction)
Projects, expenditure incurred for repairing and maintenance, construction of service roads, plantation of trees, road divider and public security are done by the Concessionaire/Contractor as their liability under the provisions of Concession/Contract Agreement.


Annexure-I|

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 122
ANSWERED ON 09.03.2017 ASKED BY SHRI RAJU SHETTY REGARDING
CONSTRUCTION OF NH.

Details of the expenditure incurred on Development of NHs in 2016-17

SI. | States/ UTs/ Schemes/ Agency 2016-17till Feb
No. Allocation (Cr) Expenditure (Cr)
1 Andhra Pradesh 2,010.31 1,852.51
2 Arunachal Pradesh 100.00 88.25
3 Assam 247.44 97.61
4 Bihar 1,313.64 1,105.76
5 Chhattisgarh 1,373.68 1,261.06
6 Goa 700.00 350.50
7 Gujarat 251.87 168.07
8 Haryana 150.00 122.42
9 Himachal Pradesh 250.95 133.23
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 50.06 21.29
11 | Jharkhand 200.00 136.51
12 Karnataka 847.48 590.26
13 Kerala 262.64 168.67
14 Madhya Pradesh 1,725.00 1,403.41
15 Maharashtra 1,851.92 574.68
16 Manipur 30.25 13.20
17 Meghalaya 41.27 23.64
18 Mizoram 30.00 27.65
19 Nagaland 50.00 35.36
20 | Odisha 935.55 713.78
21 Punjab 2,700.50 2,321.29
22 Rajasthan 987.83 772.26
23 | Tamil Nadu 566.00 440.43
24 | Telangana 475.00 279.17
25 Tripura 40.00 1.44
26 Uttar Pradesh 2,306.78 1,406.27
27 Uttarakhand 342.62 242.99
28 | West Bengal 1,320.00 902.31
29 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0.13 0.13
30 Chandigarh 2.00 0.16
31 Delhi 2.00 0.62
32 Puducherry 20.00 7.68
33 Other projects under NH(O)* 791.38 786.53
34 NHAI 13,576.50 13,576.50
35 NHIDCL 72.20 72.20
38 SARDP-NE 4,520.00 3,461.38
39 LWE 760.00 627.38
40 EAP 66.00 47.42
41 | Sub Total 40,971.00 33,834.02
42 IEBR / Borrowings by NHAI 59,279.00 28,212.00
Grand Total 1,00,250.00 62,046.02
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